13 Intersection Wallan Road and Water Street 4.17 4.18 0.01
14 Access lane off Water Street 5.46 5.46 0.00
15 Open Channel near Water Street 6.27 6.27 0.00
16 Cullens Road 8.52 8.53 0.01
17 US of Cullens Road 8.78 8.79 0.01
18 Hawke Street near Kerta Road 2.45 2.49 0.05
19 Killara Street 9.78 9.78 0.00
20 Empire Bay Drive near industrial area 3.47 3.48 0.01
21 Bungoona Road near Avoca Drive 5.07 5.19 0.12
22 Property off Broula Close 7.96 8.00 0.04
23 Intersection Moro Close and Arakoon Street 15.50 15.52 0.02
24 Avoca Drive near Frost Reserve 4.33 4.34 0.02
25 Carlo Close 9.89 9.89 0.01
26 Intersection Serengeti Close and Arakoon Street 23.57 23.58 0.01
27 Calool Street 1.97 1.97 0.00
28 US of Empire Bay Drive near Bundaleer Crescent 6.79 6.79 0.00
29 Kallaroo Road 9.68 9.69 0.02
30 Empire Bay Drive near Bula Place 14.34 14.35 0.00
31 Yarram Road 21.25 21.27 0.02

8.10.2  Hydraulic Roughness
The sensitivity of model results to hydraulic roughness was investigated by applying a 20%
decrease and a 20% increase to adopted Manning’s ‘n’ values for the 1% AEP 90-minute
duration design event. Results of the sensitivity test are presented in Appendix A and
summarised in Table 8.7.

© Crown 2014 MHL2196 - 56

Table 8.7  1% AEP Peak Flood Level Sensitivity - Hydraulic Roughness

Location Design
Conditions 20% Decrease 20% Increase

No. Description Flood Peak
(m AHD)

Flood Peak
(m AHD)

Difference
(m)

Flood Peak
(m AHD)

Difference
(m)

1 Kincumber Creek near Samantha
Crescent 0.97 0.97 0.00 0.97 0.00

2 Kincumber Creek near Davies
Street 1.20 1.19 0.00 1.20 0.00

3 Kincumber Creek gauge near
Killuna Road 1.49 1.49 0.00 1.49 0.00

4 Kincumber Creek DS of Empire
Bay Drive 2.23 2.22 -0.01 2.24 0.01

5 Empire Bay Drive at Kincumber
Creek 2.83 2.82 0.00 2.83 0.00

6 Kincumber Creek US of Empire
Bay Drive 3.10 3.08 -0.01 3.10 0.00

7 Kincumber Creek near Wallan
Road 3.89 3.85 -0.05 3.94 0.05

8 Kincumber Creek near Erambie
Road 5.27 5.25 -0.02 5.26 -0.01

9 Oberton Street Retarding Basin 9.04 9.04 0.00 9.05 0.02
10 Flowpath near Castell Close 11.10 11.04 -0.05 11.15 0.06
11 Flowpath near Bardo Road 8.59 8.60 0.01 8.59 0.00
12 Patrick Croke Oval 13.67 13.72 0.05 13.70 0.03
13 Intersection Wallan Road and

Water Street 4.17 4.16 -0.01 4.18 0.01
14 Access lane off Water Street 5.46 5.46 -0.01 5.47 0.00
15 Open Channel near Water Street 6.27 6.26 -0.01 6.27 0.01
16 Cullens Road 8.52 8.53 0.00 8.53 0.00
17 US of Cullens Road 8.78 8.78 0.00 8.79 0.01
18 Hawke St near Kerta Road 2.45 2.44 0.00 2.46 0.01
19 Killara Street 9.78 9.78 0.00 9.78 0.00

20 Empire Bay Drive near industrial
area 3.47 3.47 0.00 3.46 -0.01

21 Bungoona Road near Avoca Drive 5.07 5.08 0.01 5.06 -0.01
22 Property off Broula Close 7.96 7.96 0.00 7.97 0.01
23 Intersection Moro Close and

Arakoon Street 15.50 15.50 0.00 15.51 0.01

24 Avoca Drive near Frost Reserve 4.33 4.33 0.00 4.33 0.00
25 Carlo Close 9.89 9.88 -0.01 9.89 0.01
26 Intersection Serengeti Close and

Arakoon Street 23.57 23.57 0.00 23.57 0.00
27 Calool Street 1.97 1.93 -0.04 1.99 0.02

28 US of Empire Bay Drive near
Bundaleer Crescent 6.79 6.76 -0.03 6.81 0.02

29 Kallaroo Road 9.68 9.71 0.04 9.68 0.00
30 Empire Bay Drive near Bula Place 14.34 14.35 0.00 14.34 -0.01
31 Yarram Road 21.25 21.25 0.00 21.24 0.00

Peak flood levels for the 1% AEP design event were not found to be sensitive to a 20%
decrease or increase in hydraulic roughness, with changes throughout the study area
generally less than 0.05 m. For a 20% decrease in roughness, localised increases in peak
flood level of 0.05 m to 0.1 m were observed on a number of roads and in Patrick Croke Oval,
while decreases of 0.05 m to 0.1 m occurred along some major flowpaths. A 20% increase in
roughness had less impact on peak flood levels, with localised increases greater than 0.05 m
observed in only a few locations.

© Crown 2014 MHL2196 - 57